
Name Reference Address County Country 

Ahern, Daniel 24SP9982 Knockbawn, Goold’s Cross Tipperary Ireland 

Aherne, Timothy MSP34REF7034 Lehenagh Cork Ireland 

Ambrose, Patrick MSP34REF8196 Dromskehy, Clonbanin, Banteer Cork Ireland 

Anderson, James MSP34REF10837 7 Gortfin Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Ansbro, Patrick 24SP7736 Fargureens, Manulla Mayo Ireland 

Arthur, William Joseph 24SP9988 10 Little James Street, Derry Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

Bannon, Frank DP655 39 Aberdeen Street, Infirmary Road, Dublin 7 Dublin Ireland 

Barry, Brian Thomas 24SP10142 Ellenfield House, Whitehall, Drumcondra, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Barry, David MSP34REF11642 Uregare, Sheerin's Cross, Kilmallock Limerick Ireland 

Barry, Michael DP986 2329 Webster Avenue, Bronx, New York  USA 

Barry, Patrick Denis 24SP3125 Ellenfield House, Whitehall, Drumcondra, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Begadon, Kieran MSP34REF22553 Aughmacart, Rathdowney Laois Ireland 

Beglan, John 3P2 2 Summer Place, Mountyjoy Square, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Behan, James MSP34REF23254 “Belgrove", Killeshin Carlow Ireland 

Behan, Michael 24SP2547 Ballyteague, Kilmeague Kildare Ireland 

Behan, Patrick 24SP85 Graigue, Mountmellick Laois Ireland 

Beirne, Thomas Patrick DP1021 Altohill, Arigna Roscommon Ireland 

Bennett, William 3P3 8 Convent Road, Dun Laoghaire Dublin Ireland 

Berry, James 3P540 Ballyconree, Clifden Galway Ireland 

Bingham, George 24SP9061 5 York Terrace, Dun Laoghaire Dublin Ireland 

Bissett, Matthew 24SP11599 Black Hills, Balbriggan  Dublin Ireland 

Boland, Thomas 24SP2610 2 Lower Dominick Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Boner, Joseph 24SP1323 Mullaghduff Donegal Ireland 

Bonnar, John MSP34REF10840 3 Main Street, Greencastle, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Bonner, Joseph 24SP3676 Claghercorr, Doochary Donegal Ireland 



Bonner, Robert 24SP9980 8 Duddy’s Row, Derry Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

Booth, Peter 24SP8869 The Orchard, 47A Upper Dorset Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Bowden, John MSP34REF24091 53 Lombard Street West, South Circular Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Bowden, Joseph 24SP9083 21 Pembroke Cottages, Ringsend Dublin Ireland 

Bowens, James MSP34REF38802 Hayes, Navan Meath Ireland 

Boyan, Christopher 24SP13747 Clonmouley, Longwood Meath Ireland 

Bracken, James 24SP371 Tully Baylin, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Bradley, Arthur MSP34REF10842 5 Herbert Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Bradshaw, John 24SP4930 18 Little Mary Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Brady, Edward 24SP6386 Aughalane, Belturbet Cavan Ireland 

Brady, Hugh MSP34REF38282 Kiltygerry, Ballinamore Leitrim Ireland 

Brady, James 24SP9891 Nicholastown, Kilcullen Kildare Ireland 

Brady, John 24SP9978 Nicholastown, Kilcullen Kildare Ireland 

Brady, John Joseph MSP34REF55365 787 Commercial Road, Limehouse, London E14  England 

Brady, Patrick 24SP13656 28 Ballybough Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Brady, Thomas Francis MSP34REF18484 33½ Newport Avenue, Newport, Rhode Island  USA 

Braney, John MSP34REF10843 Ava Terrace, Main Street, Greencastle, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Breathnach, Seán 24SP2740 Robeen Cross Roads, Hollymount Mayo Ireland 

Breheny, John Joseph 24SP8116 Meenmore, Ballinafad, Boyle Roscommon Ireland 

Brennan, Francis MSP34REF3851 North Road, Finglas, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Brennan, John 24SP11040 Clonmoney, Cratloe Clare Ireland 

Brennan, Michael Joseph 4P1012 E Block, Corporation Buildings, Bride Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Brennan, Thomas 24SP8367 Main Street, Ballylongford Kerry Ireland 

Brennan, Thomas M MSP34REF60725 Humbert Street, Tubbercurry Sligo Ireland 

Brien, Daniel 24SP1871 Madrana, Leap Cork Ireland 

Brien, Denis MSP34REF1093 Garda Síochána Station, Tarbert Kerry Ireland 



Brien, Patrick MSP34REF60632 Chapel Street, Muinebheag Carlow Ireland 

Brien, Robert 24SP2629 10 St John Street, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Brocklebank, Alfred Xavier 24SP7119 27 McDowell's Avenue, Mount Brown, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Brocklebank, Charles J MSP34REF20134 27 McDowell's Avenue, Mount Brown, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Brosnahan, Timothy 24SP5523 21 Lelia Street, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

Brown, Martin 3P1176 Pheasant Hill, Castlebar Mayo Ireland 

Brown, WIlliam MSP34REF10845 29 Mulhouse Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Browne, Walter 24SP3713 Baldwinstown, Garristown Dublin Ireland 

Buckley, James 24SP9099 9 Green Street, Cork Cork Ireland 

Buckley, John Joseph MSP34REF55551 60 Fenian Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Buckley, Robert 24SP5534 Blackrath, Curragh Kildare Ireland 

Buckley, Thomas 24SP1914 Midleton Cork Ireland 

Burke, Denis 24SP5149 Caheragh, Drimoleague Cork Ireland 

Burke, Michael 24SP2723 18 Oakfield Place, off Lombard Street, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Burke, Patrick 24SP1376 6 The Crescent, Donnybrook, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Burke, Patrick Francis MSP34REF22556 Ballyknocken, Portlaoise Laois Ireland 

Burke, Sean MSP34REF23132 Moy Beg, Lahinch Clare Ireland 

Burke, Thomas 24SP11604 Moy Beg, Lahinch Clare Ireland 

Burke, William MSP34REF10846 67 Ross Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Burke, William 24SP6349 Scartana, Ballylooby, Cahir Tipperary Ireland 

Burns, James MSP34REF7879 10 Earlscourt Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Burns, James MSP34REF10833 104 Whiterock Gardens, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Butler, John MSP34REF2240 22 Trafalgar Terrace, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Butler, Richard 24SP2682 28 Harold's Cross Cottages, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Butler, Thomas Patrick 34SP60639 7 Parnell Street, Sallynoggin, Dún Laoghaire, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 



Butterfield, Edward MSP34REF22477 Bavan, Mayobridge Down 
Northern 
Ireland 

Butterfield, John MSP34REF22478 Aughnagon, Mayobridge Down 
Northern 
Ireland 

Byrne, Edward DP2441 14 Henrietta Street, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, Joseph DP2458 Newcastle, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, Kathleen DP21549 61 Connaught Street, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Byrne, Lawrence MSP34REF10087 66 St James's Walk, Rialto, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, Michael Laurence 24SP12851 3 Rialto Cottages, Rialto, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, Patrick 3P19 1 Devitt’s Parade, off Wentworth Place, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, Thomas 24SP13119 11 St Laurence Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, Thomas MSP34REF8571 The Beehive Bar, 33 Lower John Street, Cork Cork Ireland 

Byrne, William MSP34REF39756 Ballykeane, Redcross Wicklow Ireland 

Byrne, William 24SP13008 15 Lime Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, William MSP34REF38039 Killabban, Mageney Laois Ireland 

Byrne, William DP2466 Chapel Street, Mooncoin Kilkenny Ireland 

Byrnes, Timothy DP2497 New Line, Tulla Clare Ireland 

Caldwell, Richard MSP34REF10847 45 Edward Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Callaghan, John MSP34REF21030 Cloonanaha, Inagh, Ennis Clare Ireland 

Callaghan, Joseph MSP34REF18552 Curraghgloss House, Lorrha, Birr Offaly Ireland 

Callaghan, Michael MSP34REF30889 Ballylongford Kerry Ireland 

Callaghan, Patrick MSP34REF32769 Cloonanaha, Inagh Clare Ireland 

Callan, Thomas 24SP8673 43 Chamber Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Campbell, John Aloysius MSP34REF59877 c/o 27 Falls Road, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Campion, John MSP34REF36898 Rapla, Rathdowney Laois Ireland 

Canning, Thomas 24SP10414 9 Laburnam Terrace, Derry Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

Canny, Michael 24SP4002 Ballyvaskin, Miltown Malbay Clare Ireland 



Capper, Walter Christopher MSP34REF8786 71 Fassaugh Road, Cabra, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Caraway, Patrick J MSP34REF55569 2 Ballytivnan, Sligo Sligo Ireland 

Carey (Senior), Florence MSP34REF52079 c/o John Murphy, Ballyhalwick, Dunmanway Cork Ireland 

Carey, Florence MSP34REF16959 102 W 93rd Street, New York City, New York  USA 

Carey, Patrick MSP34REF10849 8 Linden Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Carey, Patrick 24SP6935 Horse and Jockey, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Carey, Philip MSP34REF63479 Lettergreen, Newtownbutler Fermanagh 
Northern 
Ireland 

Carey, William 24SP7055 Ratfeigh, Tara Meath Ireland 

Carleton, Peter DP1509 7 Theodore Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Carroll, Daniel 24SP5532 Keymore, Leap Cork Ireland 

Carroll, Michael 24SP8253 Paulstown Kilkenny Ireland 

Carroll, Michael 24SP1918 Knockmanagh, Kilcummin Kerry Ireland 

Carroll, Patrick 1924A1027 Ballyrider, Stradbally  Laois Ireland 

Carroll, Thomas 24SP8957 Birchill, Ballycahill Tipperary Ireland 

Carthy, James 24SP8160 Ballycrystal, Ferns Wexford Ireland 

Carville, George Patrick 24SP7811 Magherabone Down 
Northern 
Ireland 

Casey, Michael 4P1009 Barnane, Templemore Tipperary Ireland 

Cassidy, James 24SP956 86 Cullingtree Road, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Cassidy, Joseph 24SP6499 8 Mountpottinger Road, Belfast  Antrim Ireland 

Christal, Bernard James 24SP8054 Kilcoo, Kiltyclogher Fermanagh 
Northern 
Ireland 

Christian, Thomas 24SP7780 186 Phibsborough Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Clancy, Gerard 24SP10061 14 William Street, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

Clancy, John 24SP1149 Meat Shambles Lane, Youghal Cork Ireland 

Clare, Patrick Michael MSP34REF20956 23 Heytesbury Street, South Circular Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 



Clarke, Michael 24SP8906 Clondoogan Meath Ireland 

Clarke, Thomas 24SP1138 65 X Arthurlie Street, Barrhead, Glasgow  Scotland 

Clifford, Charles Joseph MSP34REF52468 17 Crosshill Street, Lennoxtown, Glasgow  Scotland 

Clifford, Sean MSP34REF4018 Enaghroe, Fedamore, Kilmallock Limerick Ireland 

Coakley, Timothy MSP34REF27936 Buckeree, Enniskean Cork Ireland 

Coffey, Daniel 24SP13600 5 De Burgh Road, Parkgate Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Coffey, Timothy 24SP4687 Newtown Cross, Creagh, Ballinasloe Galway Ireland 

Coghlan, Henry R 24SP9776 South View, Clontarf Dublin Ireland 

Coll, John 24SP4505 Meenbanad Donegal Ireland 

Collins, Daniel 24SP6103 Drimoleague Cork Ireland 

Collins, Francis MSP34REF10853 79 Cavendish Street, Belfast 12 Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Collins, James 3P536 5 Regan's Lane, Cork Cork Ireland 

Collins, John 3P1140 Derrira, Ballagh, Charleville Cork Ireland 

Collins, John MSP34REF30230 Dunkelly, Goleen, Skibbereen Cork Ireland 

Collins, Laurence 24SP627 Durhamstown, Navan Meath Ireland 

Collins, Martin DP23760 Tureenduve, Ballydesmond, Newmarket Cork Ireland 

Comerford, Michael 3P188 2 Manor Cottages, Mountmellick Laois Ireland 

Condon, William 24SP8037 Moheragh, Annacarty Tipperary Ireland 

Conlan, Peter 24SP593 Main Street, Ballybay Monaghan Ireland 

Conlan, Robert 24SP1924 1 Jervis Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Conlon, John DP3806 Kilmorane, Ennis Clare Ireland 

Connole, Thomas MSP34REF23098 Cahermcnaughton, Ballyvaughan Clare Ireland 

Connole, Thomas MSP34REF38856 Carhumana, Kilshanny Clare Ireland 

Connolly, James 24SP7054 Cladone, Clones Monaghan Ireland 

Connolly, John Joseph 24SP7361 97 Upper Dorset Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Connolly, John Vincent 24SP5650 42 Raymond Street, South Circular Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Connolly, Joseph MSP34REF20067 5 Hammond Street, South Circular Road, Dublin 8 Dublin Ireland 

Connolly, Matthew 24SP8414 Two Mile Borris, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 



Connolly, Owen MSP34REF25082 Strawmacelroy, Knockatallon Post Office Monaghan Ireland 

Connolly, Peter 24SP3837 Aughadreagh, Ballinalee Longford Ireland 

Connor, John 24SP9987 Coosan, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Connors, Philip 24SP5530 Montheen, Crettyard Laois Ireland 

Conole, Patrick MSP34REF23097 Kilfenora Clare Ireland 

Conroy, Daniel 24SP7111 Coolcross, Two Mile Borris, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Conway, Anne DP15842 James Street, Westport Mayo Ireland 

Conway, Patrick MSP34REF34364 Lissycasey, Ennis Clare Ireland 

Conway, William MSP34REF20080 32 Lower Mount Street, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Corbett, Michael MSP34REF26374 12 Rathroe, Killenaule Tipperary Ireland 

Corcoran, Anthony Christopher 24SP5144 229 Blarney Road Cork Ireland 

Corcoran, Eugene DP956 Brown's Mills, Kinsale Cork Ireland 

Corcoran, Henry MSP34REF55240 73 Healy Terrace, Ballina Mayo Ireland 

Corcoran, Mary DP25875 Bride Street, Ballinakill Laois Ireland 

Corley, John 24SP116 Middletown, Manulla, Castlebar Mayo Ireland 

Corley, John Thomas MSP34REF22621 13 Palmerstown Place, Broadstone, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Corley, Michael MSP34REF52222 Corthoon, Charlestown Mayo Ireland 

Cormack, Brian 24SP5321 Boulea, The Commons, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Cormack, Hugh 24SP6351 Boulea, The Commons, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Cornelia, Thomas 24SP4817 Baybush, Straffan Kildare Ireland 

Corr, John 24SP10419 61 Little Patrick Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Corrigan, John 24SP9079 Kildalkey, Athboy Meath Ireland 

Corry, John 24SP7781 Derryfadda, Feakle Clare Ireland 

Cosgrave, John Joseph 24SP11627 10 Little Barrington Street, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

Cosgrave, Matthew M 24SP7773 10 Little Barrington Street, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

Cosgrove, Joseph MSP34REF28832 Ballinookera, Whitegate Cork Ireland 

Coss, Thomas 24SP6273 Derryduff, Coolrain, Mountrath Laois Ireland 

Costello, James 24SP1675 Glenfield, Kilmallock Limerick Ireland 



Costello, John 24SP6356 Liscrea, Bouladuff, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Costello, John 24SP953 59 North King Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Costello, William DP2220 8 Murphy's Terrace, Ballymullen, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Costelloe, Patrick Joseph MSP34REF34012 Garrane, Croom Limerick Ireland 

Cotter, Cornelius MSP34REF9853 Gortroe, Dunmanway Cork Ireland 

Cotter, Joseph 3P901 Water Street, Bruree Limerick Ireland 

Cotter, Thomas 24SP12862 Ardneprehaun, Croagh, Rathkeale Limerick Ireland 

Courtney, Seán Christopher MSP34REF12311 Lisheen, Kyle, Athenry Galway Ireland 

Cramsie, Joseph 24SP10917 Letterkenny Donegal Ireland 

Creedon, Michael MSP34REF11800 Clounsherick, Newcastle West, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

Cronin, Denis 1924A104 Gurteenroe, Bantry  Cork Ireland 

Cronin, Denis 24SP5698 "Mine View House", Borlin, Bantry Cork Ireland 

Cronin, Patrick 49SP4108 Chapel Road, Modeligo, Cappagh Waterford Ireland 

Cronin, Timothy DP5200 West Street, Tallow Waterford Ireland 

Crowley, Bartholomew MSP34REF26446 Phale, Ballineen Cork Ireland 

Crowley, John 24SP5241 Tulligoline, Templeglantine Limerick Ireland 

Crowley, John MSP34REF30287 Phale, Ballineen Cork Ireland 

Cryan, Stephen Patrick MSP34REF29434 Midleton (Family Home) Cork Ireland 

Cullen, James DP2383 Turnabarson, Pomeroy Tyrone 
Northern 
Ireland 

Cullinane, Thomas 24SP8742 Morgans, Barrigone Limerick Ireland 

Cunningham, Thomas MSP34REF13696 Abbeygate Street, Galway Galway Ireland 

Curran, Cornelius 24SP232 Ballynane, Annascaul Kerry Ireland 

Curran, Frank 24SP11239 Meenavanaghan, Quigley's Point Donegal Ireland 

Curran, Michael 24SP3045 Murreigh, Waterville Kerry Ireland 

Curry, John MSP34REF179 Fearon's Court, Cross Kevin Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Dalgarno, Alexander C 24SP13090 22 O'Donohue Street, Inchicore, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Daly, Martin J MSP34REF14404 Poppyhill, Kilrickle, Loughrea Galway Ireland 

Daly, Patrick 24SP9084 Clooncolry, Dromod Leitrim Ireland 



Daly, Thomas MSP34REF61490 Poppyhill, Kilrickle, Loughrea Galway Ireland 

Darcy, James 24SP8620 The Islands, Urlingford Kilkenny Ireland 

Davey, William DP73 58 Hamill Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Davis, Michael 24SP6151 Kildalkey Meath Ireland 

Davitt, James MSP34REF62380 12A Van Wagenen Street, Newark 4, New Jersey  USA 

Deane, Michael 24SP8161 Bangor Erris Mayo Ireland 

Deegan, Thomas 24SP13550 91 Lower George's Street, Dún Laoghaire Dublin Ireland 

Deery, Hugh 24SP6513 20 Glasslough Street, Monaghan Monaghan Ireland 

Deery, Thomas MSP34REF10857 26 Catherine Street North, Belfast  Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Delaney, Daniel MSP34REF20282 Bettyville, Ballyboghill Dublin Ireland 

Delaney, Kieran 24SP8149 Ballybeigh, Tullaroan Kilkenny Ireland 

Delany, John Joseph DP5041 Wraymouth House, Sharavogue Offaly Ireland 

Dempsey, James MSP34REF61510 Newtown Hill, Leixlip Kildare Ireland 

Dempsey, James Martin 24SP6733 196 Owens Avenue, Mount Brown Dublin Ireland 

Dempsey, Patrick Joseph MSP34REF10858 6 Rockville Street, Falls Road, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Derrane, Patrick 24SP4818 Onaght, Kilronan, Aran Galway Ireland 

Devane, Timothy DP2309 5 Connors Lane, Boherbee, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Devine, Peter 3P316 2 Swindon Street, Dalmuir, Glasgow  Scotland 

Devlin, John Francis 24SP9719 31 Hamilton Street, Belfast  Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Devlin, Joseph MSP34REF10859 3 Broadway, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Devlin, Peter MSP34REF10860 48 Abyssinia Street, Grosvenor Road, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Devlin, Thomas 24SP4816 Drummullen, Littlebridge Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

Devoy, Patrick 24SP9241 Lattin (Family Home) Tipperary Ireland 



Diggins, William MSP34REF26677 19 Strand Road, Derry Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

Dignam, Thomas 24SP7739 36 North Great George's Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Dillon, Joseph Leo 24SP13093 14 Brown Place, Edward Street, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

Dinan, Michael 24SP8156 Rahenamore Limerick Ireland 

Dinan, Patrick DP2083 Cormarket Street, Ennis Clare Ireland 

Dineen, Patrick MSP34REF29455 Gortnabroshes, Gneeveguilla, Rathmore Kerry Ireland 

Doherty, Charles MSP34REF26679 69 Lecky Road, Derry Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

Doherty, John 24SP10413 29 Deanery Street, Derry Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

Doherty, Michael DP2113 Clongowney, The Downs, Mullingar Westmeath Ireland 

Doherty, William 24SP4445 20 Roadside, Buncrana Donegal Ireland 

Dolan, John 24SP4822 Duckfield, Blacklion Cavan Ireland 

Dolan, Thomas Francis DP2121 17 Portland Place, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Donaghy, Henry 24SP11829 Falash, Drumfries Donegal Ireland 

Donegan, Denis 24SP13174 Main Street, Daingean Offaly Ireland 

Donlan, James Joseph 24SP4172 Tiermana, Mullagh Clare Ireland 

Donnelly, Frank MSP34REF40141 25 George's Street, Omagh Tyrone 
Northern 
Ireland 

Donnelly, James 24SP10703 24 Queen Street, Enniskillen Fermanagh 
Northern 
Ireland 

Donnelly, James DP5063 "Ballykinlar", 60 Rathgar Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Donnelly, Robert MSP34REF10861 40 Barrack Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Donoghue, Edward 3P55 8 High Street, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Donohoe, Owen 24SP4247 Custume Barracks, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Donovan, Denis DP5069 New Street, Macroom Cork Ireland 

Donovan, Jeremiah 24SP12650 Valentia Island Kerry Ireland 

Doody, Myles 24SP9089 1 Addison Road, Fairview Dublin Ireland 



Dooley, Joseph 24SP7302 Borris-in-Ossory Laois Ireland 

Doran, Edward MSP34REF10862 23 Bond Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Doran, Michael 24SP5286 48 Aungier Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Dorgan, Charles 3P331 13 Sandwith Place, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Douglas, James 24SP10115 St Aidan's Cottage, Ferns  Wexford Ireland 

Dowling, Richard 24SP43 17 Lower Grand Canal Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Downes, Francis 3P57 55 Catherine Street, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

Doyle, James MSP34REF60657 17A South Earl Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Doyle, John MSP34REF10863 68 Sultan Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Doyle, Laurence 24SP3246 Ballindaggin, Enniscorthy Wexford Ireland 

Doyle, Michael 24SP10071 11 Woodfield Terrace, Inchicore Dublin Ireland 

Doyle, Patrick Joseph MSP34REF55803 Glencorrig, Shinrone Offaly Ireland 

Doyle, Richard 24SP4377 2 Phibsboro Avenue, North Circular Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Doyle, William MSP34REF61242 Petitstown, Ballycogley Wexford Ireland 

Drain, Denis MSP34REF10864 51 Benares Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Drennan, Denis MSP34REF34819 Powellstown, Stradbally Laois Ireland 

Dromey, Nicholas 24SP941 Inchisine, Toames, Macroom Cork Ireland 

Drummey, James MSP34REF43960 42 Shandon Street, Dungarvan Waterford Ireland 

Duane, John 24SP11680 Blarney Cork Ireland 

Duffy, Leo 24SP4141 9 Back Lane, Cornmarket, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Duggan, John 24SP6227 Rathaneague, Bartlemy Cork Ireland 

Duggan, John Joseph 24SP9111 3 White Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Duignan, Patrick 24SP2874 Keadue, Boyle Roscommon Ireland 

Dunbar, David MSP34REF6058 16 Braemar Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Dunbar, Michael DP1437 Derryfadda, Clossaugh, Foxford Mayo Ireland 



Dunne, Charles MSP34REF25917 Ballinakill, Geashill Offaly Ireland 

Dunne, Edmund MSP34REF10866 12 Clowney Street, Falls Road, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Dunne, John 24SP7815 Station Road, Duleek  Meath Ireland 

Dunne, John 24SP8911 23 Maxwell Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Dunne, Laurence 24SP9332 10 Spencer Street, North Strand Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Dunne, Michael 24SP11881 Rathangan Kildare Ireland 

Dunne, Michael 24SP13537 Cornasse, Carnaross, Kells Meath Ireland 

Dunne, Michael DP1465 2 Mall Wall, Derry Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

Dunne, Owen MSP34REF18006 Brockera, Ballyfin, Mountrath Laois Ireland 

Dunphy, Patrick 24SP2162 4 School Road, New Ross Wexford Ireland 

Dwane, John MSP34REF31709 Kilminion, Dungarvan Waterford Ireland 

Dwyer, John 24SP13721 Refadda, Hollyford Tipperary Ireland 

Dwyer, Patrick 24SP5940 Toureen, Rossmore, Goold's Cross Tipperary Ireland 

Eaton, Michael 24SP2689 1 Moyderwell, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Edgeworth, Andrew Francis MSP34REF59672 49 Synge Street, South Circular Road, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Egan, Michael MSP34REF40281 Ballinafunchion, Attanagh, Portloaise Laois Ireland 

Egan, Patrick 24SP3263 2 O’Sullivan’s Place, Limerick City Limerick Ireland 

English, David MSP34REF3943 Backgate Lodge, Chief Secretary's, Phoenix Park, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

English, John Joseph 24SP1878 9 Marino Crescent, Clontarf, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Ennis, Michael 24SP13690 3 Richmond Crescent, North Circular Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Enright, Thomas MSP34REF6758 Ballydunlea, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Eustace, Matthew 24SP2565 Pluckstown, Athboy Meath Ireland 

Evans, Peter 24SP8146 Ballymore Eustace Kildare Ireland 

Fahy, Nicholas 24SP4174 Carrowmore, Ballaun, Loughrea Galway Ireland 

Falahee, Michael MSP34REF57214 486 East 141 Street, Bronx, New York  USA 

Fallon, John MSP34REF11205 Belmullet, Ballina Mayo Ireland 

Fallon, Patrick Dillon 24SP10620 19D Iveagh Buildings, Patrick Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 



Falvey, John MSP34REF17050 Ballymurphy, Upton  Cork Ireland 

Farmer, Michael Patrick MSP34REF19745 Mullaghmaddy, Letterbreen, Enniskillen Fermanagh 
Northern 
Ireland 

Farrell, Patrick 24SP917 Hayestown, Navan Meath Ireland 

Fay, Patrick 24SP2200 Derrydamph, Bailieborough Cavan Ireland 

Fealy, James 24SP10143 Moatfarrell, Edgeworthstown Longford Ireland 

Fee, William John 24SP4332 16 Chemical Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Fennessy, Michael DP1255 6 Barrack Street, Drogheda Louth Ireland 

Ferguson, James 3P60 32 Alexander Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Ferguson, Michael MSP34REF10737 98 Clonard Gardens, Belfast  Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Ferry, John 24SP9580 Gortahork Donegal Ireland 

Finlay, Thomas Patrick 24SP11615 Ballycuddy Laois Ireland 

Finn, Thomas 24SP8910 7 Hawthorn Avenue, Church Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Fitzgerald, James 24SP4986 Farside, Rostellan Cork Ireland 

Fitzgerald, James MSP34REF40286 Upper Piltown, Kinsalebeg, via Youghal Waterford Ireland 

Fitzgerald, John 24SP11155 38 Ton Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Fitzgerald, John 3P1159 Shearse Street, Kilmallock Limerick Ireland 

Fitzgerald, Thomas MSP34REF14604 Coolmeelig/Coolanelig, Abbeyfeale Limerick Ireland 

Fitzpatrick, Alice DP3479 Coolacusane, Dundrum Tipperary Ireland 

Fitzpatrick, Bernard MSP34REF12893 Toome, Dring, Granary Longford Ireland 

Fitzpatrick, Thomas 4P7 36 York Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Fitzroy, Edward 3P62 11 Sackville Place, off Moore Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Flaherty, John 24SP8157 Knockroe, Athenry Galway Ireland 

Flanagan, Patrick 24SP4359 Shiphouse, Portarlington  Laois Ireland 

Flannery, Andrew MSP34REF23731 Cangort, Shinrone Offaly Ireland 

Flannery, Michael MSP34REF63688 c/o McHugh, 443 East - 184th Street, Bronx 58, New York  USA 



Flannery, Peter MSP34REF23732 Cangort, Shinrone, Roscrea  Tipperary Ireland 

Flannery, Peter 24SP1379 Church Street, Scarriff Clare Ireland 

Flattery, Patrick 2P49 River Street, Clara Offaly Ireland 

Flood, Michael DP3535 Queensboro, Drogheda Louth Ireland 

Flynn, Anthony J DP3551 Church Street, Milltown Malbay  Clare Ireland 

Flynn, Cornelius MSP34REF33691 Castlelyons, Fermoy Cork Ireland 

Flynn, Edward 24SP13221 10 Sackville Avenue, Ballybough, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Flynn, James MSP34REF58864 Maytown, Ballycotton  Cork Ireland 

Flynn, Laurence MSP34REF14469 County Home, Loughrea Galway Ireland 

Foley, Jeremiah 24SP5623 Ballinahulla, Ballydesmond Cork Ireland 

Foley, Thomas MSP34REF22623 District Mental Hospital, Castlebar Mayo Ireland 

Ford, Martin MSP34REF19068 Windsor Hotel, Newark, New Jersey  USA 

Forde, Denis 24SP1203 Maule, Boherbee Cork Ireland 

Forrester, James MSP34REF10817 66 Balkan Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Forristal, Peter MSP34REF59890 4 Dublin Road, Stillorgan, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Forristal, William MSP34REF42159 Jerpoint Church, Thomastown Kilkenny Ireland 

Fowler, James 24SP8321 Ardaghey Monaghan Ireland 

Fowler, William 24SP7520 Ardaghey Monaghan Ireland 

Fox, James MSP34REF40829 Garda Síochána, Ballintogher Sligo Ireland 

Fox, Patrick MSP34REF1456 35 Bow Lane, off James's Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Fox, William MSP34REF40844 Loughnavalley, Mullingar Westmeath Ireland 

Foy, Joseph 24SP12603 5 Mulberry Cottages, Chapelizod, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Francis, Michael Joseph 24SP466 Bohermore Galway Ireland 

Friary, Patrick 24SP4928 Harbour Row, Longford Longford Ireland 

Furlong, John 2P10 6 Richmond Parade, North Circular Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Fyfe, Bernard 24SP13027 Cargan, Glenravel  Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 



Fyfe, Henry 24SP3309 Glenravel Post Office Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Gaffney, Thomas 24SP6902 Deerpark, Ballymote Sligo Ireland 

Gallagher, Daniel 24SP7052 9 Carrigans Lane, Derry Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

Gallagher, James P 1924A678 Fanavolty, Kindrum, Letterkenny Donegal Ireland 

Gallagher, Joseph DP5165 East Port Street, Ballyshannon Donegal Ireland 

Gallagher, Martin 24SP4656 Labasheeda Clare Ireland 

Gallagher, Owen MSP34REF61692 Ardfarna, Bundoran  Dublin Ireland 

Gallivan, Denis MSP34REF29473 Gortbee, Beaufort Kerry Ireland 

Galway, Thomas MSP34REF10820 51 Falls Road, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Gammell, Michael MSP34REF12742 Wolfe Tone Street, Kilmallock Limerick Ireland 

Gannon, John 1924A115 Park Road, Longford Longford Ireland 

Gardiner, Edward MSP34REF25942 Poulacapple, Mullinahone, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Gardner, Michael Joseph 24SP8930 10 Monck Place, Phibsborough, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Gargan, John DP6842 2 Greenmount Square, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Garrihty, John MSP34REF45546 55 Nelson Street, Wellington-on-Tyne, Nothumberland  England 

Garvey, James DP374 Cornfield, Hollymount Mayo Ireland 

Garvey, Laurence MSP34REF14504 Corbally, Kilrickle, Loughrea Galway Ireland 

Garvin, Francis DP377 Carratigue (Carrowteige), Ballina Mayo Ireland 

Gates, Patrick 24SP4283 Drumkee, Coalisland Tyrone 
Northern 
Ireland 

Gavin, Lawrence 4P1010 Haymarket Street, Ballinasloe Galway Ireland 

Gavin, Peter 24SP5147 Longhill, Shrule Mayo Ireland 

Gaynor, Joseph 24SP8454 Ravensdale, Leixlip Kildare Ireland 

Gaynor, Josie DP390 6 O'Connell Street, Ennis Clare Ireland 

Geoghegan, Edward Joseph DP398 13 Staplestown Road, Carlow Carlow Ireland 

Gibbons, Michael 24SP4899 Racaulfield, Clones Monaghan Ireland 

Gibbons, Patrick MSP34REF3351 Derryharriff, Rahins, Castlebar Mayo Ireland 



Gibbons, Patrick 3P72 Kilcullen, Naas Kildare Ireland 

Gibson, James 24SP2710 7 Lower Gardiner Street, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Giles, Michael Joseph 24SP12237 Longwood Meath Ireland 

Gill, Patrick 3P529 Killaden (Killeden), Kiltimagh Mayo Ireland 

Gilleen, Thomas MSP34REF56376 Ballygreighan, Templeboy Sligo Ireland 

Gillen, James MSP34REF54522 Ballinphull, Templeboy, Skreen Sligo Ireland 

Gillen, William John 24SP1652 17 Queen Street, Enniskillen Fermanagh 
Northern 
Ireland 

Gilling, Joseph 24SP1860 8 North Frederick Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Gillis, William 24SP2005 36 Penrose Street, Ringsend, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Gilsenan, Matthew 24SP5526 Lislin, Mullagh, Kells Meath Ireland 

Goggin, William 24SP3243 Caheragh, Drimoleage Cork Ireland 

Goggins, James MSP34REF1244 96 Botanic Avenue, Drumcondra, Dublin 9 Dublin Ireland 

Golden, Michael 24SP2062 St Brendan's Terrace, Caherciveen Kerry Ireland 

Gordon, James 24SP8155 Civic Guard Barracks, Kilcommmon Tipperary Ireland 

Gorman, Daniel MSP34REF18320 Kiltycreevagh, Ballinamuck Longford Ireland 

Gowan, Maurice 24SP2814 77 McCurtain Street, Fermoy Cork Ireland 

Grace, Edmond 24SP4944 Newtown, Drangan Tipperary Ireland 

Graham, Edward 24SP10420 69 Anderson Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Graham, Gerard MSP34REF10821 33 Waterville Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Graham, James P MSP34REF60279 22 Unity Street, Belfast  Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Green, George 24SP12527 Brunswick Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Greer, John 24SP7192 6 Dock Terrace, Bray Wicklow Ireland 

Grehan, Michael 24SP10098 Summerhill, Enfield Meath Ireland 

Grennan, Patrick Joseph MSP34REF11011 Kilkelly Mayo Ireland 

Griffin, John 24SP6398 101C Townsend Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Griffith, Gabriel MSP34REF60367 22 St Aidan’s Park Avenue, Marino, Dublin Dublin Ireland 



Grimes, John 24A117 27 Clarendon Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Grogan, Bernard MSP34REF51948 31 Nagles Terrace, Kilrush Clare Ireland 

Guckian, William MSP34REF42849 Coraish, Drumsna Leitrim Ireland 

Gurran, Francis 24SP4562 Tashenny Longford Ireland 

Halloran, John W DP4127 Market Street, Outhrerard Galway Ireland 

Hally, Timothy DP4129 16 Thomas Street, Clonmel Tipperary Ireland 

Hamill, Thomas 24SP5774 6 Clonard Street, Belfast  Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Hannan, Patrick MSP34REF20794 Red House, Clonliffe College, Clonliffe Road, Drumcondra Dublin Ireland 

Hannaway, James MSP34REF10824 3 Oranmore Street, off Springfield Road, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Hannon, John 24SP1015 Clonee, Castlerickard, Longwood Meath Ireland 

Hannon, John 24SP8904 Bunsallagh, Croghan Offaly Ireland 

Hannon, Patrick 24SP5509 Carrowcrory, Ballinafad Sligo Ireland 

Hanrahan, Hubert MSP34REF63749 Askerboy, Kiltomer, Ballinasloe Galway Ireland 

Haran, James 24SP7405 Castlegal Sligo Ireland 

Haran, John MSP34REF22598 Dereens, Cloonacool Sligo Ireland 

Harold, John 24SP314 Gortnacreha, Kilmeedy Limerick Ireland 

Harte, Francis 24SP11473 118 Cavendish Street, Belfast  Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Harte, Michael MSP34REF13595 Drumnacross, Moatfarrell Longford Ireland 

Hassett, John MSP34REF24042 Kilclooney House, Kilclooney, Kilmacthomas Waterford Ireland 

Haughian, John MSP34REF23265 Ballymageough, Lisnacree P.O. Down 
Northern 
Ireland 

Hayden, John 24A114 4 Greenmount Lane, Harold’s Cross Dublin Ireland 

Hayden, Patrick MSP34REF10094 38 Sitric Road, Arbour Hill, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Hayes, Edward Joseph 1924A68 Killeaghty, Killubane Clare Ireland 

Hayes, James 24SP8959 Kilbrogan Street, Bandon Cork Ireland 

Healy, Christopher Michael MSP34REF59646 2 York Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Healy, Humphrey DP4288 Garries, Glenflesk, Clonkeen, Killarney Kerry Ireland 



Healy, John Joseph 2P115 3 Frankfield View, St Luke's, Cork Cork Ireland 

Healy, Michael 24SP3262 Onwane, Kilgarvan Kerry Ireland 

Heaney, Robert Joseph 3P84 40 Havana Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Heapes, Arthur MSP34REF55544 164 Bandon Road, Cork Cork Ireland 

Hedderman, William 24SP2458 Lough Gur, Holycross Limerick Ireland 

Heffernan, John MSP34REF374 61 Sitric Road, Arbour Hill, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Hegarty, John MSP34REF23201 Keelinga, Leap, Skibbereen Cork Ireland 

Hegarty, Patrick Joseph 24SP9098 94 Rialto Cottages, South Circular Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Hegarty, Peter MSP34REF11332 Cuilkillew, Lahardane, Ballina Mayo Ireland 

Hehir, Patrick 24SP2112 Carran Clare Ireland 

Hempenstall, Morgan Christopher MSP34REF59673 60 Lower Gardiner Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Hendry, Patrick 24SP661 Glasslough Street, Monaghan Monaghan Ireland 

Hennigan, X DP4363 29 Ormond Road, Rathmines, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Heylin, James MSP34REF32166 26 Cannon Street, Waterford Waterford Ireland 

Hickey, John 3P86 Green Street, Cappoquin Waterford Ireland 

Hickey, Joseph 24SP4299 Stackallen, Navan Meath Ireland 

Higgins, John 24SP2717 7 York Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Higgins, John MSP34REF11407 Sinolane Cross, Kilmovee, Ballaghaderreen Mayo Ireland 

Higgins, Maurice 24SP11707 191 Clonliffe Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Higgins, Thomas F 24SP5323 Ballinacurra, Midleton Cork Ireland 

Hiney, Seamus 24SP12233 5 Battalion, Gough Barracks, Curragh Camp Kildare Ireland 

Hoey, Patrick 24SP7777 1 Chord Terrace, Drogheda Louth Ireland 

Hogan, Francis 4P1017 1 Old Thomondgate, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

Hogan, Patrick MSP34REF46073 Mill Street, Callan Kilkenny Ireland 

Holmes, George 3P185 41 Barrack Street, Cork Cork Ireland 

Holohan, Michael 3P259 Cross Lane off Chapel Lane, Kilkenny Kilkenny Ireland 

Horan, James Joseph 24SP8858 12 Camden Row, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Horan, Michael 4P1174 Ballynaw, Portumna Galway Ireland 



Horgan, Thomas MSP34REF38241 Kilduff, Tulla (Family Home) Clare Ireland 

Hudson, Laurence 24SP4170 Rathfarnham Bridge, Rathfarnham Dublin Ireland 

Hughes, Michael MSP34REF10826 146 Cromac Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Hughes, Patrick 24SP13665 Orbiston Street, Motherwell  Scotland 

Hunt, Daniel 24SP2767 Ballygarrett, Lixnaw Kerry Ireland 

Hunter, Thomas MSP34REF10827 5 Forest Street, Springfield Road, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Hurley, Jeremiah 24SP7343 5 Sarsfield Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Hurley, Thomas MSP34REF43408 Carrigmore, Conna, Mallow  Cork Ireland 

Hussey, John MSP34REF23962 Buncurrig Kerry Ireland 

Hyland, Joseph MSP34REF22565 Coolglass, Wolfhill Laois Ireland 

Hyland, Michael 24SP1754 The Globe, Stackallen, Navan Meath Ireland 

Hynes, Edward MSP34REF34062 26 Mount Street, Mullingar Westmeath Ireland 

Hynes, William MSP34REF21942 Breen Street, Kilrush Clare Ireland 

Irwin, Edward 24SP5706 Ardnagrath, Walderstown, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Johnston, George MSP34REF11417 23 Abercorn Street North, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Jones, Thomas Patrick MSP34REF4037 10 St Declan’s Terrace, Marino, Dublin 3 Dublin Ireland 

Jordan, Peter 24SP8571 Adamstown, Enniscorthy Wexford Ireland 

Kane, John 24SP2639 3 Oriel Place, off Lower Oriel Street, Dulbin Dublin Ireland 

Kavanagh, Charles DP4816 7 Sallymount Avenue, Ranelagh, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kavanagh, Joseph 3P262 13 O'Sullivan's Avenue, Ballybough Dublin Ireland 

Kavanagh, Matthew Joseph 24SP1432 34 Bridge House, Arklow Wicklow Ireland 

Kavanagh, Sean Francis 49SP2242 Ballymartle, Cloghran Dublin Ireland 

Kavanagh, William DP23758 Ruskey Donegal Ireland 

Kealy, James 24SP9131 Longfordpass, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Kealy, Peter 24SP8507 Ballygowan Louth Ireland 

Kealy, Thomas 49SP5949 "Rock House", Baldonnel, Clondalkin, Dublin Dublin Ireland 



Kealy, Thomas MSP34REF61691 Maryboro Street, Graiguecullen Carlow Ireland 

Keane, Anthony 24SP2239 Furbogh, Barna Galway Ireland 

Keane, Martin 24SP11231 Carragariff, Ballaghaderreen Roscommon Ireland 

Kearney, Michael 24SP1873 Garryricken, Callan Kilkenny Ireland 

Keating, Thomas 24SP8401 Tullig, Dromod Kerry Ireland 

Keating, William 24SP383 Gurteen, Castlecomer Kilkenny Ireland 

Keegan, John 24SP8153 Castle Hill, Carlow Carlow Ireland 

Keith, Patrick Joseph 3P299 3 Chelmsford Place, Ranelagh Dublin Ireland 

Kellegher, Liam 24SP303 Corlough, Bawnboy Cavan Ireland 

Kelleher, John MSP34REF17199 No. 1, The Rock, Midleton Cork Ireland 

Kelly, Charles MSP34REF12200 23 Church Street, Skerries Dublin Ireland 

Kelly, Denis 24SP6283 Ballinwolly Roscommon Ireland 

Kelly, Harry 24SP3190 8 Gerald Street, Bath Avenue, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kelly, Henry 24SP7775 Stephenstown, Castletown, Navan Meath Ireland 

Kelly, James MSP34REF30540 Mullinbuoys (Mullanboys), Inver Donegal Ireland 

Kelly, James 24SP9144 North Marsh, Dundalk Louth Ireland 

Kelly, John 24SP13081 44 Pearse Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kelly, John MSP34REF28858 Johnstown, Kilmichael, Macroom Cork Ireland 

Kelly, John MSP34REF35665 Gortnaclasser, Clogher, Westport Mayo Ireland 

Kelly, Joseph MSP34REF17246 Rathcroghan, Mantua, Castlerea, Roscommon  Roscommon Ireland 

Kelly, Joseph 24SP10060 Corboy, Edgeworthstown Longford Ireland 

Kelly, Joseph 24SP1786 1 Bayview Avenue, North Strand Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kelly, Joseph 24SP1405 20 Upper Oriel Street, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Kelly, Patrick 3P333 13 Braithwaite Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kelly, Patrick MSP34REF47066 Newtown, Suncroft, Curragh Camp Kildare Ireland 

Kelly, Patrick 24SP5521 Drumcostla, Drumkeerin Leitrim Ireland 

Kelly, Patrick Joseph 24SP7114 13 Glencullen Terrace, East Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kelly, Thomas 24SP8511 Lisballely, Gurteen, Ballymote Sligo Ireland 

Kelly, Thomas 24SP972 41 North Clarence Street, North Strand, Dublin Dublin Ireland 



Kelly, William 24SP3588 Portrane National School, Donabate Dublin Ireland 

Kennedy, Henry MSP34REF64208 Thorncastle Street, Ringsend, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Kennedy, James MSP34REF43591 6 Lower Grange, Ballystruckle, Waterford  Waterford Ireland 

Kenny, Denis MSP34REF1793 New Glebe, Kilgefin (Family Home) Roscommon Ireland 

Kenny, James 24SP4431 Kilkenny Street, Castlecomer Kilkenny Ireland 

Kenny, Patrick 24SP9126 Rathangan Kildare Ireland 

Kenny, William MSP34REF35682 Mount Street, Claremorris Mayo Ireland 

Keogh, Daniel 24SP888 54 South Lotts Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Keogh, James 24SP9979 Rathduffmore, Hacketstown Carlow Ireland 

Keogh, John MSP34REF7670 6 Emmet's Terrace, Killarney Kerry Ireland 

Keohane, Timothy MSP34REF18995 3 Tremount Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts  USA 

Kiely, Bartholomew 24SP2380 Laharan House, Carrignavar Cork Ireland 

Kiely, John MSP34REF61545 Laharan, Carrignavar Cork Ireland 

Kiely, Michael MSP34REF8059 Kielduff, Rathanny, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Kiernan, Patrick MSP34REF60975 67 Marrowbone Lane, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Kilgarriff, Thomas DP7596 Washington, Dunmore Galway Ireland 

Kilkelly, James MSP34REF17467 Crushoa, Kinvara (Family Home) Galway Ireland 

Kilkelly, Michael MSP34REF3259 Caheroyan, Athenry Galway Ireland 

Kilroy, Thomas 24SP13733 Caltra Galway Ireland 

Kirwan, Laurence Peter 24SP9976 Cornelscourt, Foxrock Dublin Ireland 

Kirwan, Timothy LBP239 53 Corporation Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kissane, Thomas 24SP2396 National Library, Kildare Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Knowles, John 24SP10860 Ballinfowtas, Midleton  Cork Ireland 

Lambe, Walter 24SP4197 104 Old Youghal Road, Cork Cork Ireland 

Lane, Corneluis MSP34REF27706 Dunderrow, Kinsale Cork Ireland 

Lanigan, Martin MSP34REF19005 Raheendenmore, Graiguenamanagh Kilkenny Ireland 

Lavelle, John 24SP12815 43 Addison Street, Liverpool  England 

Lawless, Christopher 24SP2450 20 First Avenue, Seville Place, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Lawless, John Joseph 24SP2734 25 Summerhill, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 



Lawlor, Daniel Edward MSP34REF60584 105 Oxmantown Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Lawlor, Michael 3P1135 Ballybofey Donegal Ireland 

Lawlor, William 24SP5297 Forge Street, Mountmellick Laois Ireland 

Lawton, Patrick 3P152 Spittle Street, Cloyne Cork Ireland 

Lawton, Patrick 3P94 7 Belmont Terrace, Cork Cork Ireland 

Leahy, John MSP34REF9128 Correlenagh, Toomard, Mountbellew, Ballinasloe Galway Ireland 

Leahy, William MSP34REF18339 Corena, Toomard, Mountbellew  Galway Ireland 

Leamy, Michael 24SP4774 Roskeen, Drombane, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Lee, Thomas MSP34REF53859 67 Albert Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Leen, John MSP34REF19017 Doonamontane, Ballyheigue Kerry Ireland 

Leonard, Bernard 24SP5315 Carrowkeel, Cloonkeavy (Cloonkeevy), Ballymote Sligo Ireland 

Leonard, Bernard 24SP170 Corlongford, Bradox (Braddocks) Monaghan Ireland 

Leonard, Peter DP7648 Clooneen, Fivealley, Birr Offaly Ireland 

Linehan, John MSP34REF9454 38 Carnew Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Linehan, John MSP34REF9453 67 Oxmanstown Road, North Circular Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Loftus, Cecil Henry 24SP9121 70 Lindsay Road, Glasnevin, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Long, David Joseph 24SP1182 23 Sunday’s Well Avenue, Cork Cork Ireland 

Loughnane, James 24SP3820 Mitchell Street, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Loughrey, Patrick 24SP8955 Broadford, Moyvalley Kildare Ireland 

Lynam, Andrew MSP34REF44772 Irishtown, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Lynch, George Joseph 24SP8254 1 Saint Brendan’s Cottages, Irishtown Road, Sandymount Dublin Ireland 

Lynch, Jerome 24SP10695 24 Listowel Avenue, Cork Cork Ireland 

Lynch, Jerome Francis 1P965 Main Street, Charleville Cork Ireland 

Lynch, John J 3P1198 28 Usher’s Quay, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Lynch, John Pat 24SP2226 Derryard, Doonbeg Clare Ireland 

Lynch, Michael 24SP10422 3 Sloans Terrace, Derry Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

Lynch, Michael F MSP34REF21419 Tracton, Ballyfeard, Kinsale Cork Ireland 



Lynch, Patrick 24SP122 13 George's Quay, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

Lynch, Patrick 24SP8038 64 McCafferys Estate, Mount Brown Dublin Ireland 

Lynch, Thomas 3P156 18 South Cumberland Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Lynch, Thomas 24SP158 Ballyvary, Foxford Mayo Ireland 

Lynskey, Martin 24SP1913 Furrymeela, Barna Galway Ireland 

Lyons, James 24SP448 Bohernagore, Ardpatrick, Kilmallock Limerick Ireland 

Lyons, Sean MSP34REF59817 Spittle, Glenroe, Kilfinane Limerick Ireland 

Lysaght, Patrick 24SP10868 Knocknaskeha Clare Ireland 

MacConaill, Michael Aloysuis MSP34REF61667 Wilton Park House, Cork Cork Ireland 

MacFaídín, Ristéard 24SP1591 Inishkea Island Mayo Ireland 

MacGonigal, Maurice MSP34REF22332 103 Ranelagh, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

MacGuire, Patrick MSP34REF50506 Canada Cross, Ballard Road, Miltown Malbay Clare Ireland 

Madden, James 24SP6789 C/o Colonel Costello, General Headquarters, Parkgate, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Magee, Thomas 24SP13686 Lisdrumclare Monaghan Ireland 

Maguire, Hugh 24SP7772 10 Ross Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Maguire, Terence 24SP363 Mullaghaboy, Blacklion Cavan Ireland 

Mahady, Michael 24SP8163 Mill Cottage, Clondalkin Dublin Ireland 

Maher, James Michael 24SP982 2 Moymell, Merrion Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Maher, Thomas MSP34REF59273 Dublin Road, Kilkenny Kilkenny Ireland 

Mahon, John DP3386 4 Nixon Street, North Wall, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Mahon, Ross Leopold 24SP9117 "Carraig Uladh", Upper Drumcondra, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Mahon, Thomas MSP34REF3403 Masonbrook, Loughrea Galway Ireland 

Mahon, Thomas MSP34REF45057 Deffier, Drumshanbo Leitrim Ireland 

Malia, Michael MSP34REF45075 24 Hazelwood Terrace, Howden, Northumberland  England 

Mallon, James 24SP2739 3 Summerhill, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Mallon, James 24SP3037 Ongenstown, Navan Meath Ireland 

Malone, Thomas 24SP954 12 Lower Dominick Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Malone, William DP3388 8 Eugene Street, off Cork Street, Dublin 8 Dublin Ireland 



Mangan, William DP2980 Rockbrook, Rathfarnham, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Mannion, Lawrence 24SP5148 Gillroe, Tubber Clare Ireland 

Mannix, Cornelius MSP34REF8116 Kilpatrick, Ballyclough, Mallow Cork Ireland 

Markey, Charles MSP34REF46953 16 Russell Street, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Markey, Thomas 24SP12554 Aghalacken Cavan Ireland 

Markey, Thomas MSP34REF21435 Fingal Dairy, North Road, Finglas Dublin Ireland 

Martin, Francis 24SP5372 Park Road, Longford Longford Ireland 

Martin, James 24SP11223 C/o Corkey Post Office Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Martin, John 24SP8152 Bruce, Lassett Cavan Ireland 

Martin, Patrick 24SP7609 Ballinamore Post Office Leitrim Ireland 

Martin, Patrick MSP34REF15034 Old Grange, Monasterevin Kildare Ireland 

Martin, William 24SP6437 Ballymaguire, Garadice Cavan Ireland 

Mason, Robert MSP34REF9009 Killimor, Ballinasloe Galway Ireland 

Masterson, James 24SP7662 Mossfield, Ballycassidy Fermanagh 
Northern 
Ireland 

Matthews, Matthew 24SP356 Oakstown, Trim Meath Ireland 

Mayne, Aubrey 24SP12053 2 Herbert Place, Irishtown Dublin Ireland 

McAndrew, Edward MSP34REF47184 48 Rawdon Road, Wallsend-on-Tyne, Northumberland  England 

McAuliffe, David 24SP8657 Scarteen, Newmarket Cork Ireland 

McAuliffe, Henry Leo 24SP167 28 Lynn Street, Blyth, Northumberland  England 

McAuliffe, Patrick J MSP34REF14195 Dysert, Lixnaw Kerry Ireland 

McBride, Hugh 24SP8961 Rossnakill Donegal Ireland 

McCabe, Richard 24SP5841 Grange, Bohermeen, Navan Meath Ireland 

McCaffrey, Terence 24SP13272 Clonooney, Drummully, Clones Monaghan Ireland 

McCann, John 24SP10064 Cornelscourt, Foxrock Dublin Ireland 

McCann, Thomas MSP34REF61168 22 Platten Road, Drogheda Louth Ireland 

McCarron, James 24SP10421 13 Hogg's Folly, Derry Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 



McCarthy, James 24SP996 20 Dyke Parade, Cork Cork Ireland 

McCarthy, John 24SP3147 Lissane Upper, Drimoleague  Cork Ireland 

McCarthy, Michael 24SP514 Hollyhill, Fermoy Cork Ireland 

McCarthy, Timothy MSP34REF52713 Coolcoulaghta, Durrus, Bantry Cork Ireland 

McCarthy, William J MSP34REF32209 Main Street, Cappoquin Waterford Ireland 

McCaul, Bernard 24SP11767 Lisboduff, Cootehill Cavan Ireland 

McCauley, Seamus MSP34REF21027 26 Abbey Street, Derry Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

McCollum, Robert 24SP174 Derrymaine, Coalisland Tyrone 
Northern 
Ireland 

McComb, Owen 24SP9721 40 Cawnpore Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

McConnon, Matthew 24SP4812 Knockerk, Slane Meath Ireland 

McCormack, Thomas 24SP8252 Cloncunny, Clooneyquinn, Castlerea Roscommon Ireland 

McDermott, Henry 4P1028 Pound Street, Edgeworthstown Longford Ireland 

McDermott, John 24SP5313 Aughamuck, Kilroosky Roscommon Ireland 

McDermott, Michael MSP34REF25256 Gransha, Durrow Offaly Ireland 

McDonagh, Thomas 24SP4280 Tier Hill, Clones Monaghan Ireland 

McDonald, Alexandra 24SP6264 Carn, Clones Monaghan Ireland 

McDonald, George DP8543 3 Reuben Street, South Circular Road, Dolphin’s Barn, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McDonald, James MSP34REF48478 Raheendoran Carlow Ireland 

McDonnell, James 24SP9937 113 Pearse Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McElligott, John MSP34REF9479 c/o Ed Harty, Corduff, Blanchardstown, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McElroy, Michael Patrick MSP34REF60277 Garda Síochána Station, Santry, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McGann, Arthur MSP34REF61443 11 Hollybrook Road, Clontarf, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McGarry, James MSP34REF2041 Bluebell House, Loughlinstown, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McGarry, John MSP34REF24005 83 Amcomri Street, Falls Road, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

McGee, John MSP34REF5653 Upper Fanaboy, Gortahurk, Letterkenny Donegal Ireland 

McGennis, John MSP34REF48206 Cremartin, Castleblayney Monaghan Ireland 



McGillion, Patrick MSP34REF55658 Glenroan, Plumbridge (Family Home) Tyrone 
Northern 
Ireland 

McGillycuddy, Denis DP5178 33 Caherina, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

McGinley, Charles MSP34REF30701 17 Rossville Street, Derry Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

McGlade, Hugh MSP34REF9700 4 Scotia Street, Glasgow (Address in 1925)  Scotland 

McGlinchey, Edward 24SP9981 7 New Street, Derry Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

McGloin, Michael MSP34REF47343 Doostrack, Largydonnell  Leitrim Ireland 

McGloin, Michael (Ned) MSP34REF47342 Carnoona, Largydonnell  Leitrim Ireland 

McGloin, Michael (Owen) MSP34REF47344 Carnoona, Largydonnell Leitrim Ireland 

McGlynn, James 2P120 10 Rainsford Avenue, off Thomas Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McGonagle, Patrick 24SP6981 Letterkenny Donegal Ireland 

McGough, Patrick 24SP1500 Inagh Clare Ireland 

McGough, Richard 24SP10552 Foster Place, Tuam Galway Ireland 

McGovern, Laurence MSP34REF1696 Newfield, Rosturk, Westport Mayo Ireland 

McGrath, Jeremiah 24SP13039 Castleshannon, Ballyheigue Kerry Ireland 

McGrath, Philip MSP34REF22189 Ballymacar, New Ross Wexford Ireland 

McGrath, Thomas DP3168 7 New Street, Court, Waterford Waterford Ireland 

McGrath, William 24SP4852 The Glebe, Drombane, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

McGreal, James 24SP12966 Fair Green, Westport Mayo Ireland 

McGreal, John 3P337 Boleybrian, Knappa (Knappagh), Westport Mayo Ireland 

McGreevy, Owen MSP34REF48146 Ballyarden, Boyle Roscommon Ireland 

McGuigan, George 1924A608 3 Clyde Street, Belfast  Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

McGuillen, Francis 24SP4352 Silver Hill, Kellyclogher Leitrim Ireland 

McGuinness, Bernard 24SP7404 Church Street, Castlepollard Westmeath Ireland 

McGuinness, Robert MSP34REF16260 77 Plevna Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

McGuire, Patrick (Junior) MSP34REF48749 Roadside House, Gubbs, Cloone, Carrick-on-Shannon Leitrim Ireland 



McGuire, Patrick (Senior) MSP34REF63874 Gubbs (Sonnaghmore), Cloone, Carrick-on-Shannon Leitrim Ireland 

McGuire, Philip DP25909 Gubbs, Cloone, Carrick-on-Shannon Leitrim Ireland 

McInerney, Patrick MSP34REF19305 C/o Civic Guard Station Depot Dublin Ireland 

McKenna, John 24SP12414 Ballybrohan, Killaloe Clare Ireland 

McKenna, Thomas 24SP2189 Kinsealy, Malahide Dublin Ireland 

McKeon, James 24SP6418 Robinstown, Ballivor Meath Ireland 

McKeown, Patrick DP3267 51 Main Street, Longford town Longford Ireland 

McLarnan, Patrick MSP34REF60189 St Joseph's Farm, Ballintubber, Athy Kildare Ireland 

McLaughlin, Daniel 24SP10416 Dernaflaw, Dungiven Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

McLaughlin, Patrick 24SP13436 14 Stewart Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

McLaverty, Michael DP3282 20 Clowney Street, Beechmount Avenue, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

McLoone, Con 24SP7802 Derryloughan Donegal Ireland 

McLoughlin, Frank Joseph MSP34REF24014 Glenravel Post Office Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

McMahon, James 24SP10063 Park Street, Monaghan Monaghan Ireland 

McMahon, Michael MSP34REF21772 Callura, Lahinch (Family Home) Clare Ireland 

McMahon, Patrick 24SP11773 5 Lower Sandwith Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McMahon, Philip 24SP1456 Feagh, Mullagh, Kells  Meath Ireland 

McManus, Michael MSP34REF47890 Bridge Street, Irvinestown Fermanagh 
Northern 
Ireland 

McManus, Patrick MSP34REF47892 Crocknagoan, Lisnaskea Fermanagh 
Northern 
Ireland 

McManus, Peter MSP34REF59610 Johnsfort, Swinford Mayo Ireland 

McNally, Francis MSP34REF48632 Glanmore, Ballinamuck Longford Ireland 

McNamara, Patrick Joseph MSP34REF51180 Newtown House, Naas Kildare Ireland 

McNamara, Patrick Joseph 3P183 15 Bonham Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McNamee, James 24SP13741 Clonee Longford Ireland 



McNamee, William 24SP5136 Pottlebane, Virginia Road Meath Ireland 

McNiffe, John Joseph DP9942 8 Church Hill, Sligo Sligo Ireland 

McPhillips, Henry 24SP4157 Clonkirk, Clones Monaghan Ireland 

McQuaide, Terence MSP34REF12960 Lettergullion, Drumlish Longford Ireland 

McSweeney, James William 24SP13136 16 Fitzroy Avenue, Drumcondra, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McSweeney, John 24SP6425 Moulivard, Durrus, Bantry  Cork Ireland 

McTeague, Michael 24SP5556 Carrickataggart, Killbegs Donegal Ireland 

McTernan, James 24SP8583 Main Street, Roscommon Roscommon Ireland 

McVeigh, John 24SP3536 Drumnaconnor Down 
Northern 
Ireland 

Meaney, Edward Patrick 24SP10722 4 Lower Oriel Street, Seville Place, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Meara, Denis DP3398 Curraha Road, Lorrha Tipperary Ireland 

Meehan, John MSP34REF26094 Tullamore Road, Clara Offaly Ireland 

Meere, Michael 24SP4477 Corroncreagh, Connolly, Ennis Clare Ireland 

Melia, Francis DP23916 10 Cathedral View, Mullingar Westmeath Ireland 

Minogue, Martin MSP34REF60969 Fossamore, Scarriff Clare Ireland 

Minogue, Michael 24SP11512 Knockgrady, Scarriff Clare Ireland 

Moloney, John 24SP7297 Duglawn, Feakle Clare Ireland 

Moloney, Michael 24SP5792 Dooras House, Cahir, Feakle Clare Ireland 

Moloney, Patrick 24SP8151 Drominaclara, Pallaskenry Limerick Ireland 

Molony, Timothy Peter DP23692 Ballina Cottage, Labashheda Clare Ireland 

Monaghan, Bernard MSP34REF46179 Mullaghamagavan, Stradone Cavan Ireland 

Monahan, John MSP34REF1315 5 Little Britain Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Montgomery, Daniel 24SP10652 Doonagan, Miltown Malbay Clare Ireland 

Montgomery, John 24SP8745 Ruske, Edenderry Offaly Ireland 

Mooney, Edward 24SP10418 34 Nassau Street, Derry Derry 
Northern 
Ireland 

Moore, James 24SP12576 Loughmore, Templemore Tipperary Ireland 

Moran, James 24SP789 The Square, Edenderry Offaly Ireland 



Moran, James DP3417 10 Waterford Street, Dublin (Mother's Address) Dublin Ireland 

Moran, Martin J MSP34REF11292 Shraigh, Bunnahowen, Ballina Mayo Ireland 

Moran, Thomas MSP34REF12308 Church Street, Omagh Tyrone 
Northern 
Ireland 

Morgan, James 24SP2715 30 South Dock Street, Ringsend Dublin Ireland 

Morgan, Robert 24SP8167 Ashmount Meath Ireland 

Moriarty, Michael DP3426 63 Walter Avenue, Brookline, Massachusetts  USA 

Morris, Felix Joseph 24SP3012 3 Clonalour, Boherbee, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Morris, Matthew 24SP6846 New Birmingham, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Morrison, Patrick John 24SP12834 Holly Road, Rostellan Cork Ireland 

Moss, James MSP34REF10659 69 Servia Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Moynihan, Cornelius 24SP10619 Headford Kerry Ireland 

Moynihan, Thomas Francis 3P294 Annsley House, Newcastle Down 
Northern 
Ireland 

Mulcahy, James 3P307 Sally's Cross, Kanturk Cork Ireland 

Mulcahy, John MSP34REF27765 Garranes, Carrigtwohill Cork Ireland 

Muldowney, Andrew MSP34REF11304 Tullinacurra (Tullanacorra), Swinford Mayo Ireland 

Mulholland, Hugh 3P323 304 Theodore, 3 Avenue, Maisonneuve, Montreal  Canada 

Mullan, James 24SP128 9 Roumania Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Mullane, Daniel 24SP4666 New Street, Macroom Cork Ireland 

Mullaney, James Peter DP11017 Knox Street, Ballyhaunis Mayo Ireland 

Mullaney, Thomas Bernard 24SP9183 Main Street, Cashel Tipperary Ireland 

Mullen, Peter MSP34REF47153 48 Vassar Avenue, Stamford, Connecticut  USA 

Mulvany, Patrick Joseph 24SP3728 1 Lower Dominick Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Mulvany, William 24SP13140 Carnaross, Kells Meath Ireland 

Mundy, Patrick 24SP296 Main Street, Ballybay Monaghan Ireland 

Murphy, Cornelius MSP34REF20318 21 Walm Lane, Willesden Green, London NW10  England 

Murphy, Daniel 24SP13608 Glencollins Cork Ireland 



Murphy, Daniel MSP34REF52276 Moorfield Villas, South Douglas Road, Cork Cork Ireland 

Murphy, Edward 24SP6519 Drumsheeny, Three-Mile-House Monaghan Ireland 

Murphy, James 3P1063 Hill Street (James Connolly Street), Ballina Mayo Ireland 

Murphy, James 24SP7051 Kilkerrin, Labasheeda Clare Ireland 

Murphy, John 24SP10347 4 Lockhart Street, Dingle, Liverpool  England 

Murphy, John 24SP4615 Mealiffe/ Moyaliffe, Drombane, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Murphy, John 24SP4019 Banard, Rathmore Kerry Ireland 

Murphy, John Joseph 24SP9702 80 Botanic Avenue, Drumcondra, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Murphy, Michael 2P117 115 High Street, Rothesay Bute  Scotland 

Murphy, Nicholas MSP34REF21961 MacMurroughs, New Ross Wexford Ireland 

Murphy, Nicholas MSP34REF21962 Ballyell, Tagoat Wexford Ireland 

Murphy, Patrick 24SP10359 Annalack, Annascaul Kerry Ireland 

Murphy, Patrick 24SP4905 Murreigh, Waterville Kerry Ireland 

Murphy, Patrick MSP34REF29099 Droomcarra, Macroom  Cork Ireland 

Murphy, Patrick Edward 24SP8460 13 Cross Kevin Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Murphy, Patrick Joseph 24SP2935 9 Park View Terrace, Wharf Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Murphy, Timothy 24SP2925 River View, Spa, Castleconnell Limerick Ireland 

Murray, Chares 34SP61083 6 Church Street, Skerries Dublin Ireland 

Murray, Edward MSP34REF60248 Rossclave, Newport Mayo Ireland 

Murray, James MSP34REF2254 6 Church Street, Skerries, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Murray, John 24SP2924 Rathkeenan Meath Ireland 

Murray, John 24SP5536 Lisbalid West, Dunmanway Cork Ireland 

Murray, Michael 24SP12291 Dunmanway Cork Ireland 

Murray, Thomas MSP34REF16153 Drumgossatt, Carrickmacross Monaghan Ireland 

Nally, Michael 24SP1074 Kilbride, Ballyglass, Mayo Abbey Mayo Ireland 

Naughton, Michael 24SP5533 Maiden Street, Newcastle West Limerick Ireland 

Naughton, Patrick 24SP8912 Sixmilebridge Clare Ireland 

Nealon, Patrick Joseph 24SP8873 Garrison, Belleek Fermanagh 
Northern 
Ireland 



Neenan, Cornelius MSP34REF8272 2 Douglas West, Douglas Cork Ireland 

Neiland, Ellen DP21194 19 Lelia Place, off Clare Street, Limerick  Limerick Ireland 

Nolan, Andrew 24SP12444 Mullanveigh, Arney Fermanagh 
Northern 
Ireland 

Nolan, Francis 24SP4171 Church Hill, Clones Monaghan Ireland 

Nolan, James 49SP1900 Tynock, Kiltegan Wicklow Ireland 

Nolan, John 24SP13058 52 Norfolk Road, Cabra, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Nolan, John Henry 24SP7558 61 Amiens Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Nolan, Joseph 24SP6194 South Commons, Trim Meath Ireland 

Nolan, Patrick MSP34REF45826 Barn Hall, Leixlip  Kildare Ireland 

Noone, William 3P101 14 Patridge Terrace, Inchicore Dublin Ireland 

Normoyle, Michael 24SP6837 Limerick Street, Roscrea Tipperary Ireland 

Nugent, David 24SP6262 Clogheenafishogue, Ballylooby, Cahir Tipperary Ireland 

Nugent, Robert 24SP1257 Ballinkina, Rossduff Waterford Ireland 

Ó Máille, Tomás DP10061 College Road, Galway Galway Ireland 

O'Boyle, Manus 49SP7154 McIntyre's Hotel, Mountcharles Donegal Ireland 

O'Boyle, Thomas Francis MSP34REF10841 10 St James' Place, Donegall Place, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

O'Brien, Charles 24SP2219 Corofin, Cummer (Comar), Ballyglunin Galway Ireland 

O'Brien, Christopher 24SP12139 21 Lower Oriel Street, off North Strand Road, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

O'Brien, Christopher MSP34REF55120 1 Roebuck Terrace, Crumlin, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Brien, Daniel MSP34REF31892 Lisheen, Church Cross, Skibbereen (Family Home) Cork Ireland 

O'Brien, Edward 3P102 22 Old Camden Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Brien, Matthew 24SP4765 Monastery Road, Ballyglunin Galway Ireland 

O'Brien, Michael MSP34REF8832 224 Phibsboro Road, Phibsboro, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

O'Brien, Michael MSP34REF58285 Ballinacourty, Kilfinane Limerick Ireland 

O'Brien, Patrick MSP34REF29906 Lackeel, Castlecor, Kanturk Cork Ireland 

O'Brien, Thomas 24SP5590 Kingsland, Athenry Galway Ireland 

O'Brien, Timothy 24SP3887 Drombane, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 



O'Brien, William 24SP1946 Magerabawn, Feakle Clare Ireland 

O'Byrne, Joseph Patrick 24SP955 10 Hastings Street, Ringsend, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Callaghan, Anthony MSP34REF34294 2012 Prospect Avenue, Bonx, New York  USA 

O'Callaghan, Daniel 24SP5026 Shanavalla ([Shanawalla]), Inagh Clare Ireland 

O'Callaghan, David MSP34REF12072 Upper Bridgetown, Castletownroche Cork Ireland 

O'Callaghan, Denis 24SP11061 Shanavalla ([Shanawalla]), Miltown Malbay Clare Ireland 

O'Callaghan, Patrick DP4039 Bunkilla, Donoughmore Cork Ireland 

O'Callaghan, X DP4025 8 Grattan Street, Cork Cork Ireland 

O'Carroll, William MSP34REF10851 34 Stanfield Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

O'Connor, Edward 24SP5082 Woodpole, Carnaross, Kells Meath Ireland 

O'Connor, James MSP34REF41362 13 Grove Street, Deptford, London SE8  England 

O'Connor, Norbert Matthew MSP34REF60423 4 Prince of Wales Street, Ballsbridge, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Connor, Patrick 3P106 Ballybin, Ashbourne Meath Ireland 

O'Connor, Patrick 24SP7880 23 Heytesbury Street, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

O'Connor, Thomas F MSP34REF31782 Yambo House, Mantua, Castlerea Roscommon Ireland 

O'Cuirrin, Padraig 24SP9657 Bridge House, Rathdrum Wicklow Ireland 

O'Doherty, Michael 24SP9985 Alleen, Donohill Tipperary Ireland 

O'Donnell, Helen Frances DP18755 River View Cottage, Bruff Limerick Ireland 

O'Donnell, James 24SP10114 34 Bloomfield Avenue, South Circular Road, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

O'Donnell, Michael 24SP2395 Meenaboligan, Dungloe Donegal Ireland 

O'Donnell, Sean 24SP12222 Milltown Galway Ireland 

O'Donoghue, Florence J MSP34REF16904 500 West 134 Street, New York  USA 

O'Donovan, Patrick MSP34REF23235 Dromindiy, Drimoleague Cork Ireland 

O'Donovan, Patrick Joseph MSP34REF16483 Inchafune, Ballinacarriga, Ballineen  Cork Ireland 

O'Donovan, Timothy John DP6822 Main Street, Ballydehob Cork Ireland 

O'Driscoll, Daniel MSP34REF9881 Kilvurra, Rossmore, Ballineen Cork Ireland 

O'Driscoll, Michael 24SP11394 Snave, Bantry  Cork Ireland 

O'Flaherty, Samuel DP3670 Carrick, Castlefin Donegal Ireland 



O'Gara, John 24SP5316 Battlefield, Ballymote Sligo Ireland 

O'Gorman, Charles 24SP1770 75 Seville Place, North Strand, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

O'Gorman, Daniel DP3682 Bellisle, Ballyagran, Kilmallock Limerick Ireland 

O'Grady, Daniel Joseph 24SP5312 Newtownsandes Kerry Ireland 

O'Halloran, Joseph 24SP7463 Kiltemplan (Kiltemplin), Patrickswell Limerick Ireland 

O'Hanlon, James MSP34REF10823 14 Herbert Street, Crumlin Road, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

O'Hara, Patrick Aloysius MSP34REF8935 21 Iona Park, Glasnevin Dublin Ireland 

O'Hare, Edward MSP34REF10825 96 Locan Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

O'Horan, Patrick Kevin MSP34REF59917 Ascension Vicarage, 51 Upper Oldfield Park, Bath, Somerset  England 

O'Keeffe, Patrick MSP34REF46969 1 Western Glower, Walker-on-Tyne, Northumberland  England 

O'Keeffe, William 24SP5522 Church Street, Graigue Cullen Carlow Ireland 

O'Leary, Denis 24SP7779 16 Whitworth Row, Seville Place, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Leary, John 24SP4158 16 Forster Street, Galway Galway Ireland 

O'Leary, Leo 24SP379 Main Street, Castleisland Kerry Ireland 

O'Leary, Thomas 24SP6057 Knockdoorah, Headford Kerry Ireland 

O'Leary, Timothy MSP34REF28208 Kilbarry, Macroom  Cork Ireland 

O'Mahoney, Edmond MSP34REF8102 Ballynenalagh, Rathcormac Cork Ireland 

O'Mahony, James MSP34REF57987 Shanaclough, Castletown, Enniskeane  Cork Ireland 

O'Mahony, Jeremiah MSP34REF47567 12 Dickinson Street, Somerville, Boston, Massachusetts  USA 

O'Mahony, John MSP34REF41380 Teergay Road, Droumcarra (Dromcarra), Macroom Cork Ireland 

O'Mahony, Patrick MSP34REF9808 Mossgrove, Bandon Cork Ireland 

O'Mahony, Timothy DP2753 Abbeymahon, Timoleague Cork Ireland 

O'Malley, Peter MSP34REF36613 Munhin, Bangor, Erris Mayo Ireland 

O'Neill, Daniel 24SP727 Bonavilla/Bonabina Clare Ireland 

O'Neill, Daniel 24SP5130 Slievedooley, Labasheeda Clare Ireland 

O'Neill, Denis MSP34REF8656 Spring Farm, Antrim Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 



O'Neill, Hugh 24SP12708 96 Cullingtree Road, Belfast  Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

O'Neill, John MSP34REF3940 120 Brian Road, Croydon Park, Fairview, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Neill, John DP2802 4 St Kevin's Avenue, Blackpitts, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

O'Neill, Joseph 24SP8622 29 New Lodge Road, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

O'Neill, Michael MSP34REF41233 Bunnafella, Sneem Kerry Ireland 

O'Regan, Patrick 2P3 8 Flag Lane, Dominic Street, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

O'Regan, Thomas MSP34REF16785 Inch, Whitegate Cork Ireland 

O'Reilly, Christopher 24SP3020 6 Sandymount Green, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Reilly, Edward 24SP12724 Mountnugent Cavan Ireland 

O'Reilly, John MSP34REF1591 67 South Circular Road, Rialto, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Reilly, John 24SP13591 57 Corporation Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Reilly, John Joseph MSP34REF512 Church Street, Crossmolina, Castlebar  Mayo Ireland 

O'Rourke, Andrew 24SP10814 20 Lower Oriel Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Rourke, John MSP34REF23893 Tullyorier, Corbet, Banbridge Down 
Northern 
Ireland 

O'Rourke, John 24SP8154 Martinstown, Suncroft, Curragh Camp Kildare Ireland 

O'Shea, Daniel MSP34REF59634 Cooldaniel, Toames, Macroom Cork Ireland 

O'Shea, Michael 24SP7771 Stone View, Blarney Cork Ireland 

O'Shea, Patrick Joseph 24SP2982 8 Church Street, Caherciveen Kerry Ireland 

O'Shea, Timothy Joseph 24SP12711 Stewart Barracks, Curragh Kildare Ireland 

O'Shea, Timothy Patrick 24SP13066 Tullamore, Listowel Kerry Ireland 

O'Sullivan, Cornelius MSP34REF1948 Dromkeen, Innishannon Cork Ireland 

O'Sullivan, Daniel MSP34REF56759 4 Peter Street, Valentia Island Kerry Ireland 

O'Sullivan, Denis DP6930 Inchycullane, Killarney Kerry Ireland 

O'Sullivan, Denis 24SP5300 St Annes Road, Killarney Kerry Ireland 

O'Sullivan, Denis 24SP367 Dromagorteen, Bunane, Kenmare Kerry Ireland 

O'Sullivan, Elizabeth DP16126 Ennismore, Listowel Kerry Ireland 



O'Sullivan, James 24SP11884 5 Mill Road, Fermoy Cork Ireland 

O'Sullivan, James 4P824 West End, Millstreet Cork Ireland 

O'Sullivan, Jeremiah 24SP9093 Marino Street, Bantry Cork Ireland 

O'Sullivan, Jeremiah DP6901 Ardea, Tuosist, Killarney Kerry Ireland 

O'Sullivan, John MSP34REF29808 Glengarriff (Family Home) Cork Ireland 

O'Sullivan, Maurice 24SP9495 Lower Slaheny, Kilgarvan Kerry Ireland 

O'Sullivan, Michael J 1P915 Templeroe, Kenmare Kerry Ireland 

O'Sullivan, Patrick DP6900 Kilguane, Headford Kerry Ireland 

O'Toole, Joseph 24SP4358 16 Walls Lane, Francis Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Owens, James 24SP5145 Ballintubbert, Athy Kildare Ireland 

Pearson, David Crawford DP1911 4 Oakley Street, Chelsea  England 

Pearson, William George 3P117 58A Rathmines Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Perry, James DP1923 84 Lower Gardiner Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Phelan, Patrick 24SP2018 Curraduff, Upperchurch, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Philpott, Thomas MSP34REF8283 Lough Villa, Hartlands Road, Cork Cork Ireland 

Pigott, John 24SP3595 Kilcarn, Navan Meath Ireland 

Power, Edward 24SP4992 Kyle, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Power, Emanuel 24SP4293 Humble Street, Abbeyside, Dungarvan Waterford Ireland 

Punch, Edward MSP34REF23301 31 Frederick Place, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

Purcell, Thomas MSP34REF5636 Kyle, The Commons, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Purdie, Michael 24SP8772 Mullinamoy, Clones Monaghan Ireland 

Purtell, Charles 3P192 20 Lower Gardiner Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Queally, Patrick 24SP4714 Attychristoria, Lahinch Clare Ireland 

Quinlan, John 24SP4229 Curraheen, Horse and Jockey, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Quinlan, Joseph 24SP8960 Moorestown, Kilfinane Limerick Ireland 

Quinn, James 24SP626 Bellinter, Navan Meath Ireland 

Quinn, Joseph 3P890 Ross, Mount Nugent Meath Ireland 

Quinn, Patrick 3P121 19 Anna Villa, Ranelagh Dublin Ireland 

Quinn, Patrick 24SP1870 Cullyfad, Killoe Longford Ireland 



Quinn, Patrick MSP34REF50959 35 Cromac Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Quinn, Thomas 24SP8534 61 Hebron Terrace, Cork Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Quirke, John 2D373 Parkadoon Lodge, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Quirke, Michael 24SP4533 Chapeltown, Fenit Kerry Ireland 

Rafferty, James 24SP8230 Doolistown, Trim Meath Ireland 

Ramsey, David 24SP1135 56 Blessington Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Rea, Francis Joseph 24SP7885 11 Prussia Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Reardon, John L 24SP3693 Graugh Limerick Ireland 

Reddick, Henry MSP34REF10689 59 Theodore Street, Belfast 12 Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Redmond, John 24SP2208 8 Enniskerry Road, Phibsboro Dublin Ireland 

Redmond, John MSP34REF53566 36 Gordon Street, Ringsend, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Redmond, Michael 24SP5744 Rathgiran, Ballymurphy, Borris Carlow Ireland 

Reehill, Thomas 24SP5694 Aughareagh West, Scotshouse, Clones Monaghan Ireland 

Regan, Frank MSP34REF10966 45 Iris Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Regan, John 24SP6703 Castlerickard, Moyvalley Meath Ireland 

Reid, Christopher 2P19 Doyles Cottages, Black Horse Lane, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Reid, Daniel Joseph MSP34REF7876 Loughill, Cloughmills Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Reid, Hugh 24SP7782 5 Bridge Street, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Reid, Thomas MSP34REF10967 28 Chatham Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Reihill, Joseph 24SP9877 Rathmoy, Smithboro Monaghan Ireland 

Reilly, Mary DP20676 Carrickartha, Corvally, Dundalk Louth Ireland 

Reilly, Peter DP2849 Church Street, Carrickmacross Monaghan Ireland 

Reynolds, Bernard DP3904 Brewery Lane, Marsh Road, Drogheda Louth Ireland 

Reynolds, Thomas J MSP34REF19033 144 Garfield Place, Brooklyn, New York  USA 

Reynolds, William 24SP1872 Lionsden, Castlerickard, Longwood Meath Ireland 



Rice, James A MSP34REF59517 5710 Maryland Avenue, Detroit, Michigan  USA 

Rice, Thomas 3P126 Hackett’s Court, Upper Kevin Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Rice, William MSP34REF10968 Annagh, Magheralone, Drumaness Down 
Northern 
Ireland 

Richardson, Thomas 3P124 19 Upper Gloucester Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Roban, William 24SP7050 New Mills, Mountmellick Laois Ireland 

Roberts, Thomas 3P279 2 Windsor Terrace, Ballyhooly Road, St Luke’s, Cork Cork Ireland 

Robinson, Christopher MSP34REF61062 65 Upper Main Street, Letterkenny Donegal Ireland 

Robinson, Edward 3P1134 Main Street, Swinford Mayo Ireland 

Robinson, Samuel 24SP4380 31 Irwin Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Roche, James MSP34REF311 Tullig North, Templeglantine Limerick Ireland 

Roche, Patrick MSP34REF2820 Bank Place, Rathkeale Limerick Ireland 

Rochford, Laurence MSP34REF1018 14 McDowell Avenue, McCaffrey's Estate, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Roden, William Joseph 24SP8543 Cara Street, Clones Monaghan Ireland 

Rodgers, James 24SP695 Kincassalgh Donegal Ireland 

Roe, William 3P195 47 Cuffe Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Rogers, John MSP34REF21169 Edward Street, Baltinglass Wicklow Ireland 

Rooney, Daniel 24SP7879 3 Walsh’s Terrace, Nixon Street, North Wall Dublin Ireland 

Rooney, John 24SP12916 59 Short Strand, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Rooney, John MSP34REF11400 23 Leoville Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Rooney, Michael MSP34REF56677 2024 Boston Road, Block 60, New York  USA 

Rourke, John MSP34REF13978 Gortnacooky, Portumna Galway Ireland 

Rourke, Loughlin 24SP1747 Knockumber, Navan Meath Ireland 

Ruane, Michael 3P128 Currane, Ballybarry, Foxford Mayo Ireland 

Russell, James 2P116 Prucklish, Newtownforbes Longford Ireland 

Ryan, Daniel MSP34REF25854 10 St Patrick’s Avenue, Tipperary town Tipperary Ireland 

Ryan, Denis 24SP9082 Straboe, Portlaoise Laois Ireland 



Ryan, John 24SP1945 Clonaconry, Broadford Clare Ireland 

Ryan, John 24SP13478 Glenlough, Goldscross Tipperary Ireland 

Ryan, John DP7456 Ballygalvert, Ballywilliam, New Ross Wexford Ireland 

Ryan, Michael Charles MSP34REF61289 5 St. Paul's Terrace, Falls Road, Belfast  Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Ryan, Patrick 24SP12380 Lislouran, Cashel Tipperary Ireland 

Ryan, Patrick DP6854 The Curragh Kildare Ireland 

Ryan, Richard MSP34REF10909 38 Seaforde Road, Newtownards Road, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Ryan, William 24SP8251 Hall Street, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Rynne, William MSP34REF19815 Ennistymon (Family Home) Clare Ireland 

Sadlier, Timothy 24SP12220 Dangan, Golden Tipperary Ireland 

Savage, Bernard MSP34REF59513 Budore, Hannahstown, Belfast  Antrim 
Northern 
ireland 

Savage, Patrick MSP34REF10910 12 Hamilton Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Scally, Peter 3P131 Thomas Street, Midleton Cork Ireland 

Scally, William MSP34REF22425 Plumfall, Fairhill Street, Ballycastle Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Scanlon, Matthew MSP34REF56326 Ardra, Rostellan Cork Ireland 

Scott, Henry MSP34REF10911 42 Alton Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Scott, James 24SP9882 17 Pilot Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Seery, Joseph 24SP2574 Pluckstown, Athboy Meath Ireland 

Sexton, Denis DP2562 Goulane North, Donoughmore Cork Ireland 

Sexton, Thomas 24SP8162 Mountscott, Miltown-Malbay Clare Ireland 

Sexton, Thomas MSP34REF46649 Templeglantine Limerick Ireland 

Shanahan, Martin MSP34REF17739 Ocean View, Doughmore, Doonbeg  Clare Ireland 

Shanahan, Thomas 24SP5318 Coolkip, Horse and Jockey Tipperary Ireland 



Shanahan, Thomas 24SP12156 Lissahane, Lixnaw Kerry Ireland 

Shaw, William John MSP34REF10913 37 East Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Shaw, William Patrick 24SP783 Clarendon Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Sheedy, Michael DP2596 Ballyerk, Moyne, Templemore Tipperary Ireland 

Sheehan, Con MSP34REF10658 c/o John Sweeney, Glaun, Schull Cork Ireland 

Sheehan, John 24SP1947 East Commons, Ardfert Kerry Ireland 

Sheehy, Daniel MSP34REF17516 Kiltimagh Mayo Ireland 

Sheehy, William 3P1130 Ballydaheen, Mallow Cork Ireland 

Sheehy, William DP6481 Thurlesbeg, Cashel  Tipperary Ireland 

Sheridan, John 24SP8182 Russelstown, Kilmeague, Naas Kildare Ireland 

Sherry, Laurence Michael 24SP5168 Oakfield House, Clones Fermanagh 
Northern 
Ireland 

Shields, Thomas MSP34REF58524 120 Walsh Road, Dromcondra, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Sims, James 24SP7783 Courtown Road, Kilcock Kildare Ireland 

Skelly, John 24SP8150 Dring, Granard Longford Ireland 

Smith, David 24SP6535 Cloughbally, Mullagh, Kells Meath Ireland 

Smith, John MSP34REF11401 21 Islandbawn Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Smith, Sean 24SP11443 36 Beechfield Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Smyth, Charles MSP34REF10916 74 Cromac Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Smyth, John 24SP1092 St Joseph’s, Dundalk Louth Ireland 

Sneyd, Robert Joseph 24SP2743 138 F Block, Iveagh Buildings, New Bride Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Somers, Patrick DP5760 Mardyke, Ballynonty Tipperary Ireland 

Soye, James MSP34REF13872 32 Inchicore Road, Kilmianham, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Spillane, Thomas 24SP2167 Cahercorney, Holycross, Kilmallock Limerick Ireland 

Stanton, John MSP34REF10917 11 Bridge Row, Whitehouse Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 



Stapleton, Francis 3P138 Strand Street, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Staunton, John MSP34REF29491 The Quay, Westport Mayo Ireland 

Stubbings, Alfred 24SP8250 6 Killarney Avenue, North Strand, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Sullivan, Daniel MSP34REF22043 Cahir, Ardfield, Clonakilty  Cork Ireland 

Sullivan, Denis MSP34REF9918 Cahir, Ardfield, Clonakilty Cork Ireland 

Sullivan, Humphrey 24SP5528 Knockanaroor, Headford, Killarney Kerry Ireland 

Sullivan, John 3P139 9 William Street, Gorey Wexford Ireland 

Sullivan, John P DP7943 Morley's Bridge, Kilgarvan Kerry Ireland 

Sullivan, Michael 24SP3050 Dreenagh West, Glencar Kerry Ireland 

Sullivan, Timothy MSP34REF58476 Shanacashel, Kilmichael Cork Ireland 

Sullivan, Timothy MSP34REF7154 Kilfalney, Currans, Farranfore Kerry Ireland 

Sweeney, Edward MSP34REF32518 Rathgorey/Rathgory, Rossnakill Donegal Ireland 

Sweeney, Hugh MSP34REF10919 59 Castle Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Sweeney, John 24SP3694 9 Upper Oriel Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Sweeney, Owen 24SP2025 Clonbruske, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Sweeney, Patrick MSP34REF59291 7 Synott Place, North Circular Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Talbot, James MSP34REF51169 Laharn, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Tallon, James 3P140 56 York Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Tarpey, William 24SP1359 Cloonlara, Bekan, Ballyhaunis Mayo Ireland 

Taylor, James 24SP8171 Old Kilcullen Kildare Ireland 

Taylor, Joseph H DP3981 Lackelly, Knocklong Limerick Ireland 

Teehan, Richard MSP34REF22490 Barrack Hill, Rathmoyle Kilkenny Ireland 

Teehan, William MSP34REF51001 Shipton, Kilmanagh, Callan Kilkenny Ireland 

Thompson, John 24SP9989 2 Dufour Court, South Brown Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Thornton, Stephen 24SP11854 Ballymacada Cork Ireland 

Tier, Joseph MSP34REF51019 49 Norbury Grove, St Anthony's, Newcastle-on-Tyne  England 

Timlin, Edward Patrick 24SP2747 Coalisland Tyrone 
Northern 
Ireland 



Tonry, William John DP6744 Drumfin, Ballymote Sligo Ireland 

Toole, Patrick 24SP605 Westport Quay, Westport Mayo Ireland 

Touhey, Patrick 24SP5008 114 High Tullamore, Clara Offaly Ireland 

Trainor, John 24SP10372 2 Barrack Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Trainor, Owen MSP34REF10921 21 Divis Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Traynor, Christopher 24SP7403 Roseberry, Newbridge Kildare Ireland 

Traynor, James 24SP11152 Drumskinny, Kesh Fermanagh 
Northern 
Ireland 

Trehy, Richard MSP34REF12309 135 Summerhill, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Trevaskis, John Henry 1924A1218 Two Mile Borris, Thurles  Tipperary Ireland 

Trodden, Edward 24SP4374 68 Falls Road, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Troy, Richard Vincent 24SP13714 Bray Road, Cabinteely Dublin Ireland 

Trundle, Thomas 24SP4356 Abbott Road, Poplar, London E14   England 

Tuohy, Patrick 3P145 Salthouse Lane, Ennis Clare Ireland 

Tuohy, Thomas 3P888 Kiltimagh Mayo Ireland 

Twohig, Patrick 24SP8913 Glenmore, Ballinamuck Longford Ireland 

Twomey, Jeremiah 24SP7110 Fergus, Coachford Cork Ireland 

Twomey, Matthew 24SP4947 97 Friar Street, Cork Cork Ireland 

Tynan, James 24SP6365 Horse and Jockey, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Valentine, James Michael 24SP4654 10 St Patrick's Cottages, Rathfarnham Dublin Ireland 

Vaughan, Daniel MSP34REF19567 Gurteragh, Boherbue, Banteer, Mallow Cork Ireland 

Waddock, Thomas 24SP3343 33 Merchant’s Row, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Waldron, Patrick 24SP10038 Abbey Street, Ballyhaunis Mayo Ireland 

Wallace, Robert 24SP13551 Main Street, Graignamanagh Kilkenny Ireland 

Walsh, Eamonn 24SP2860 Sheeaun, Spiddal Galway Ireland 

Walsh, John 3P497 14 Distillery Street, Wexford Wexford Ireland 

Walsh, Martin 24SP1731 Assaely, Killinick Wexford Ireland 



Walsh, Michael 3P190 Oyster Hall, Spa Kerry Ireland 

Walsh, Michael 24SP5434 Cannons Quarter, Tullow Carlow Ireland 

Walshe, John MSP34REF20561 Doninga, Whitehall Kilkenny Ireland 

Ward, Joseph 24SP9925 18 Campbell's Row, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Waters, Henry George 24SP10912 Garden Street, Ballina Mayo Ireland 

Weatherill, Herbert Bernard 24SP9893 5 Poplar Row, North Strand Road, Fairview Dublin Ireland 

Webb, James 24SP487 52 Stanfield Street, Belfast Antrim 
Northern 
Ireland 

Weldon, Patrick MSP34REF19323 Channel Road, Rush Dublin Ireland 

Whelan, Denis 24SP3705 23 St Patrick’s Villas, Ringsend Dublin Ireland 

Whelton, Andrew 24SP7582 Knocknagreehy, Clonakilty Cork Ireland 

White, John 24SP8158 Brown Street, Portlaw Waterford Ireland 

Whooley, Denis 24SP11847 Schull Cork Ireland 

Whyte, Maurice 24SP9081 Main Street, Castlemartyr Cork Ireland 

Wright, John 24SP10412 5 Spa Walk, Mallow Cork Ireland 

Wright, William MSP34REF56169 41 Parkgate Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Wyse, William MSP34REF3927 11 Main Street, Finglas, Dublin Dublin Ireland 
 


